il

FMISDIEJHST

GLPRG/-

LIBERO C PDF Logger & Indicator

Operation Manual



https://manuals.plus/m/dfa18c0975f93b1b1d0508905464bf561acc63f5b5cf44a585c8b40f7be0a9e1

GLPRC-

ELPRO-BUCHS AG
Warranty conditions and liability disclaimer

Liability - ELPRO-BUCHS AG does not accept any liability for direct, indirect, special, incidentally occurring, randomly occurring or subsequent damage or
losses including lost profit or data resulting from the use of their data loggers, sensors, accessories, software products or information from the
documentation.

- ELPRO-BUCHS AG does not bear any responsibility for the installation of the software products.

- ELPRO-BUCHS AG does not provide any guarantees, either explicit or implicit, regarding the usability or suitability of their products for a specific
purpose.

- In the interest of our customers we reserve the right to make changes and discontinue the product on the basis of technical advancement. For
this reason the functionality, diagrams, descriptions and scope of supply can be modified without prior notification!

- As individual countries or states do not permit the concept of an implicit warranty or a liability disclaimer for incidental or subsequent damage, the
restrictions and disclaimers may not apply to all customers. If one of the provisions of this warranty is declared by a competent court to be invalid
or not enforceable, this does not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions.

- ELPRO-BUCHS AG does not accept any liability for transport damage.
- In general the statutory regulations of Switzerland apply.

Guarantee - The guarantee obligations of ELPRO-BUCHS AG are limited to reworking, reimbursement of the purchasing price, repair free of charge or the
replacement of a faulty product that is returned within the guarantee period to ELPRO-BUCHS AG or an approved reseller of ELPRO-BUCHS AG.

- There is no obligation to provide on-site customer support by an employee of ELPRO-BUCHS AG.
- The guarantee is only applicable to the original purchaser or end user and customer of an approved reseller of ELPRO-BUCHS AG.

- Resellers approved by ELPRO-BUCHS AG are not authorized to enter into any extended or different guarantee obligations in the name of
ELPRO-BUCHS AG.

- ELPRO-BUCHS AG provides a guarantee of 24 months on the following new products:
- Data logger
- Brackets
- Accessories excluding probes and third-party products
- This guarantee is valid for material faults or production faults.
- ELPRO-BUCHS AG provides a guarantee of 6 months for the following products and services:
- All servicing and repair work
- Temperature probe
- Humidity probe

- ELPRO-BUCHS AG provides a 90 day guarantee that the medium on which the software product is supplied is free from material and processing
faults under normal conditions. All main items of the software product comply with the operating instructions and the information in the help file.

- The guarantee does not apply to consumables, disposable batteries or any other product that ELPRO-BUCHS AG deems to be:
- misused
- modified
- replaced by an incorrect product
- damaged as the result of an accident or operational or handling conditions that do not comply with the specifications.
- Wear, cable breakage and corrosion are not covered by the guarantee.
- For third-party products ELPRO-BUCHS AG provides the maximum guarantee period of the manufacturer.
- ELPRO-BUCHS AG only provides a guarantee and customer support for discontinued products for a limited period.
- Repair work covered by the guarantee is solely carried out at the works (ELPRO-BUCHS AG) or by an agent approved by the works.

- ELPRO-BUCHS AG does not offer any guarantee for the standard or SCS calibration of the data loggers and probes. The stated data correspond
to the situation during the calibration process.

Software - The software products of ELPRO-BUCHS AG are subject to internal quality requirements and are validated regularly at the works. In the event
of program errors, circumvention of the error is regarded as constituting its elimination.

- Software manuals do not contain either instructions on basic operation of a computer or the basic functions of the Windows® operating system.
For information on the operation of the computer or the operating system please refer to the applicable computer manuals.

Data loggers, sensors and accesso- - ELPRO-BUCHS AG applies the highest quality standards during production of the data loggers and their accessories as well as a certified quality
ries management system in compliance with ISO 9001:2008.

- For information on operation of the data loggers and their accessories please refer to the respective product documentation.
- During the installation of data loggers, probes and accessories, compliance with the locally valid installation regulations is mandatory.

- When used in potentially explosive atmospheres, the zone category and the application and safety instructions of ELPRO-BUCHS AG must be
complied with.

- In the event of a guarantee claim, customers receive a repair cost estimate from ELPRO-BUCHS AG to obtain the corresponding consent before
starting work.

- The customer will bear the transport costs incurred for any repairs carried out by ELPRO-BUCHS AG. The DAP (value added tax) is borne by
ELPRO-BUCHS AG.

- ELPRO-BUCHS AG reserves the right to invoice the customer for costs incurred for repair/part replacement.
- After repair work the product is returned to the purchaser, who will be charged with the return shipping costs (FOB shipping point).

Trademarks All stated company and product names and their trademarks are the protected property of the respective owner.

2-EN liberoCONFIG
LI6003Eb



GLPRC-

Table of Contents

1 LIBERO Cx safety information ..., 8
1.1 Influence of temperature ... 8
1.2 BaAHerY o 8
LR T B 1= o Yo 1= | RSSO 8
1.4 Exceptional environmental conditions...........oocuuieiiiiiiieieiniee e, 9

2 QUICK STart ... 10

3 Configuration of a LIBERO Cx.............ccoonroreeeeereeerene, 11
3.1 Introduction to lIberoCONFIG ..........ccooiiiiieiiiee e 11

3.1.1 Configuration file till SmartStart Pack & Go exe file...................... 11
3.1.2 SyStem reqUIrEMENTS ......c.eiiiiiii e 12
3.2 Status information LIBERO CX diSPlay ........ccercueeerieieiiiieiiiie e 12
3.2.1 EOL - ENA Of Lif@ ..eiiiiii it 13
3.2.2 Schedule: Start to stop of 10gQING ..eeiveeeiiieeeiieee e 14
3.2.3 ErrOr COOES ...
3.24 Temperature alarm
3.25 Configuration mode
3.3 Start of IBErOCONFIG.........eiiiieee e
3.3.1 OPLIONS e 18
3.3.2 MBNUS ..t 20
3.3.3 BUHONS ..t 20
3.34 COoNfIrMAtioN ....ooiiiie e e 20
3.35 Configuration Profiles .........cccviiieiiiii e 21
3.4 Configuring the LIBERO CX ..coceiiciiiiiiiiiiiiie et 21
3.4.1 DESCHIPLION ... 22
3.4.2 (oo [o 1 oo BT PP P PP ORRRPTI 23
3.4.3 Alarm CONAItIONS .....oeiieieiriee e 24
3.4.4 TIME SELHNGS oo 29
3.4.5 PDF OPLONS ..ttt 30
3.4.6 Handling OPtioNS ........cociei e 33
3.4.7 Apply Configuration Profile ...........cccoiiiiiii e, 34
3.4.8 View/Print configuration ... 34
RGBT o= 111 (o -SSR 36
3.6 Calibration - VIEW/PIiNt .........uiiiiiieiie et e e 37
3.7 Check PDF Report INtegrity ....cooveeeieiiiiee e 39

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

EN

1
w



3.7.1 Example: Check the PDF Report Integrity.........ccccovieiiiieninienens 39

3.8 LIBERO SmartStart SEttNGS .....cccoueiiriiiiiiie e 41
3.8.1 EOMIS e 43
3.8.2 Configuration REPOrt ........coiiiiiiiie e 46
3.8.3 Create SmartStart Pack & GO.......cooeieiiiiiiiiniieiee e 52

K N o 1= o P O POPP P UPPP VPP 53
Using SmartStart Pack & Go ..., 54
4.1 Change Of SEHNGS ...ccveviiieiee e 56
4.2 EFTOr MESSAQES . uveeiireieeiitieesitie sttt st e e e s e e s e s anre e 57
MisCellanN@ouUS...............s e 58
5.1 SOftWAre lICENSE....c. eeeeeee ettt ae e e e e nnreeas 58
5.2 ELPRO Customer Service Information ...........cccccveeeeieeeeieiciees e 59
5.3 ReVISION HISIOIY ..o 59
liberoCONFIG

LI6O03Eb



GLPRC-

Symbols and designations

0 Information

A IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND WARNING

=  Reference to supplementary section [xxx / yyy / zzz; e.g. 3.4.4 Time settings / Sum-
mer time / start date] or document

LIBERO Cx Name of the data logger or indicator.
PDF report Logged transport information is created as ****.pdf file.
liberoCONFIG Program for the configuration of a LIBERO -
LIBERO SmartStart Application for simple and reliable assignment of config-

uration profiles on a LIBERO.

In the interest of our customers we reserve the right to make any changes result-
o ing from technical advancement. For this reason diagrams, descriptions and the
extent of delivery are subject to change without any notice!

This manual is valid for software release 2013.6.3.x.

liberoCONFIG EN
LI6003EDb

1
(3]



GLPRG/-

Introduction

LIBERO Cx is used for monitoring the transport of temperature sensitive goods. Tempera-
ture limits, the mean kinetic temperature (MKT) and the logging time can be set as alarm
criteria and monitored during transport. Upon arrival the LIBERO Cx is connected to any
USB port and automatically generates a PDF report with the transport logging results. No
additional software is required to read out the LIBERO Cx. The PDF report is created in
PDF/A format and is compliant with the ISO 19005-1 Document Management Standard
which permits long-term archiving of the PDF report without further conversion.

The LIBERO Cx settings are made with the liberoCONFIG configuration software. During
configuration not only the device settings such as the logging interval, alarm limits and
device behavior can be set, but also the text information and the content of the PDF report
can be specified. The selected settings can be saved as a configuration profile and easily
transferred to other LIBERO Cx.

If there are several LIBERO Cx that are to be configured with the same setting, previously
created configuration profiles can be transferred directly with the LIBERO SmartStart appli-
cation. Transfer is absolutely reliable and safe as no device settings are accessible during
this process. LIBERO SmartStart is used to load the correct configuration profile onto the
LIBERO at the start of transport quickly and reliably. When assigning a profile with the
LIBERO SmartStart, previously defined fields can be filled with shipment-related informa-
tion such as the transport number, order number, carrier etc. This permits creation of ship-
ment-related PDF reports with all details of the transport.

The data logged with the LIBERO Cx can additionally be analyzed, evaluated and com-
mented with the elproVIEWER software.

In addition to the LIBERO Cx for transport monitoring, the LIBERO Tx device family pro-
vides a wide selection of LIBERO data loggers for the widest range of applications (multiple
usage, dry ice and cryo-monitoring, temperature and moisture logging etc.).

A LIBERO PDF REPORT IS A PDF/A - ISO STANDARD FILE
0 ONLY OPEN THE FILE WITH A PDF READER

Always save the PDF file from the LIBERO Cx directly and without opening it or
send it as an e-mail attachment. Opening and saving of the PDF file with a PDF
editor can make additionally embedded data unusable for subsequent processing
with elproVIEWER, elproASSISTANT or liberoMANAGER. The integrity of a PDF
report can be checked with the "Check PDF file integrity" function in liberoCON-
FIG. The mentioned software performs this check automatically.

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



GLPRCY-

Common + Single use
LIBERO Cx » Logging of 8800 values
* Interval of 1 to 60 minutes
» No special device driver required

 Fully user configurable

LIBERO CS
PDF logger

» Multi alarm zones, time and MKT alarm
Up to four high alarm zones (H) can be defined
Up to three low alarm zones (L) can be defined.
PDF report with graph

LIBERO CD
PDF logger

 For dry ice shipments

+ Multi alarm zones, time and MKT alarm
Up to four high alarm zones (H) can be defined
Up to three low alarm zones (L) can be defined.
PDF report with graph

LIBERO CB
PDF logger

+ Single alarm, time and MKT alarm
Only one high alarm zone (H) and one low alarm zone (L) can be defined
PDF report with graph

LIBERO CI
PDF indicator

+ Multi alarm zones, time and MKT alarm
Up to four high alarm zones (H) can be defined
Up to three low alarm zones (L) can be defined.
PDF report without graph

THE PDF REPORT OF A LIBERO CI DOES NOT CONTAIN A GRAPH OF THE
TEMPERATURE CURVE!

liberoCONFIG EN
LI6003EDb

1
N



GLPRC-

1.1

1.2

Lithium battery

1l

WEEE

LIBERO CX SAFETY INFORMATION

LIBERO Cx safety information

Influence of temperature

= For the application range: www.elpro.com.

- There is danger of a gas explosion when the lithium battery heats up to temperatures
exceeding 100 °C.

- Do not throw LIBEROs into fire, the battery could explode.

Battery

Material Safety Data Sheet (form according to EEC Directive 93/112/EC) and shipment rec-
ommendation are available from ELPRO-BUCHS AG.

- Lithium, manganese dioxide
- Non-rechargeable button cell battery

- No shipping declaration necessary

Disposal
Europe

This product has to be disposed of according to WEEE (Waste Electrical and
~*%  Electronic Equipment, 2002/96/EC)!

U.S.A.

Find a drop-off center for electronic waste in your area to dispose of the LIBERO. In any
case it is recommended to contact the local EPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency)
office. http://www.epa.gov

International

If possible, dispose of the LIBERO in an official drop-off center for electronic waste in your
area. Many countries enforce electronic recycling.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Electronic_waste.

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



GLPRC-

1.4

Infrared radiation
Microwaves
X-Ray

CE

EMI

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

LIBERO CX SAFETY INFORMATION

Exceptional environmental conditions

Pay attention to the following if you use the LIBERO Cx under exceptional environmental
conditions:

- IR radiation (heat) and superheated steam can result in deformation of the case.

- There is a risk that the battery may explode if the logger is used in conjunction with
microwaves.

- X-rays can harm the LIBERO. The specifications are on file at ELPRO-BUCHS AG.

= 3.4.5.1 Status information and error messages in the PDF report

i é This product must be certified with CE

The manufacturer warrants this product is compliant to the following guidelines
EN 61000-6-2:2006 and EN 61000-6-4:2006.

LIBERO Cx PDF loggers and indicators meet the requirements regarding electromagnetic
interference (EMI) for portable electronic devices for use on airplanes in accordance with
the definition in the Advisory Circular 91-21.1B of the Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA,) and were tested in accordance with RTCA/DO-160G Environmental Conditions and
Test Procedures for Airborne Equipment.

EN

1
©



GLPRCY-

QUICK START

2 Quick start

Case elements 1.

Display 1.

X

Beofie

/86887 .
v X

Start/Stop button

10 - EN

o > 0D

w

Protection cap

USB connector

Display; a non-configured LIBERO Cx displays "ConF".
Start/Stop button

Exp:XX/YYYY
Expiry date: The LIBERO Cx can no longer be used after this date.
Device ID: 7100 0000 000

Run
Flashes when the LIBERO Cx is active; data logging or delay

Battery exhausted
Signals a low battery charge. Access to the data through the USB ports is still possible.

Profile
The displayed value corresponds with the Profile-ID

= see 3.4.6 Handling Options - Profile-ID
Alarm indicator

The alarm indicator shows whether everything was within limits to date or if limits were
violated.

Temperature unit

Measured value or information

A configured LIBERO Cx is started by pressing and holding the Start/Stop button for at
least three seconds.

= 3.4.6 Handling Options

The Profile-ID can be displayed by briefly pressing the Start/Stop button when the
LIBERO Cx is configured or stopped.

A running LIBERO Cx is stopped by pressing and holding the Start/Stop button for at
least three seconds.

The Start/Stop button can be deactivated.
= 3.4.6 Handling Options

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



E!LPHC% CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3 Configuration of a LIBERO Cx

3.1 Introduction to liberoCONFIG

liberoCONFIG is the software to configure LIBERO PDF loggers and indicators. The nec-
essary configuration parameters of the LIBEROs can be set and additionally saved in a
configuration profile. The profile contains all information regarding the monitored transport
and the information that is documented in the PDF report. SmartStart Pack & Go allows to
assign to larger number of LIBEROs quickly and safely a configuration profile.

In this operation manual the designation LIBERO Cx stands for the types LIBERO
o CS, LIBERO CB and LIBERO CI.

Details on the current models and their data sheets are available at
www.elpro.com

3.1.1 Configuration file till SmartStart Pack & Go exe file

The configuration of an individual LIBERO Cx is carried out with liberoCONFIG. This work
is simplified considerably if configurations are repeated frequently by the use of SmartStart
and Pack & Go.

B - liberoCONFIG
|" 'q' e

. . G IS

a1 ]

4 & F

oA — é'!; SmariSiart Sattings

i
i

4 .

f . = EangSiaS
L ¥

Vi |

Pistl & Go

rrrrzrarsrrer e rrereeen "0 pg e e e

mrrrmmsmemrrrasan e .

i
Bmarttian g
-] -\.._I._.

Configuration variants

Shipping —

SmartStart Pack & Go exe file with a LIBERO Cx can be used on any PC without
o installation or a special driver.

liberoCONFIG EN - 11
LI6003EDb



GLPRG/-

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.1.2 System requirements
Windows XP, 7 or 8
CPU 1.5GHz
Memory: 512 MB RAM
Free hard disk space: 100 MB
Monitor: 800 x 600 Pixel
0 Information on the latest functions is given in the "ReadMe" file.
3.2 Status information LIBERO Cx display
Configuration | Once started, no further configuration possible.
possible
* " ‘
Alarm not
Lonf Strk configured
Tampearature
PEQ | or time alarm
Co |'|f|£.|l_irE:|.'!|
Shipmant 1 . ldentical
- PDF-Reparts
A) End of ahipment
B} End of lngging
LIBERO Cx Display
12-EN liberoCONFIG

LIGOO3EDb



GLPRG/-

A) End of transport
B) End of logging

Depiction of an alarm
or error message

v X

3.2.1

liberoCONFIG
LI6003EDb

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

If the end of transport is marked with the Start/Stop button, the LIBERO Cx logs the data
until connection to a USB port. This data does not have any influence on the status infor-
mation in the PDF report, but can be evaluated with elproVIEWER.

If the end of transport is marked by connection to a USB port, no more data is logged.

Alarm indicator
= 3.3 Start of liberoCONFIG
= 3.4.3 Alarm conditions

EoL - End of Life

Configuration | Not started prior o the expiry date, start of the recording is
possible nol possible anymore,

—

Lonf  Gkrp
- 3
LIBERO Cx Display "EoL"

If the LIBERO Cx is started before the expiry date, it continues logging until it is stopped,
the battery is exhausted or the memory is full. Logged data is available even the battery is
exhausted.

After the expiry date, a LIBERO Cx may not be started again.

EN-13



Etpne-&’l» CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.2.2 Schedule: Start to stop of logging

Starl delay
hMinimum
kegging durathon

=T
¥
1
[ |
| |
w

Stan Logging Stop

US8 or

Start'5top button
Start/Siop bufton
BB maasurameants

LIBERO Cx - Start/stop time
= 3.4.2 Logging - Start options
= 3.4.6 Handling Options - Stop options

m 3.23 Error codes

In the event of device errors, an alarm indicator and the error code are displayed. The error

|x is documented in the PDF report. In such a case please contact the ELPRO Customer Ser-
vice.

Exxx = 3.4.5.1 Status information and error messages in the PDF report

Exxx - Logging status is not changed

- PDF report evaluation is possible

- Displayed error code remains visible

E210 - Configuration data are invalid
- Start is not possible

- Error is deleted after a valid configuration

14 - EN liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



GLPRC-

3.24

Display: New LIBERO
Cx

Display: Configured
LIBERO Cx

Skrt | OO

Start configuration

Configuration com-
pleted

Skrt | OO

Communication
error

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Configuration mode

The configuration mode is used to set or change all logging features (profile).
liberoCONFIG is used for these settings.

Configuration is only possible if "ConF", "Strt" or the Profile-ID is displayed.
= 3.4.2 Logging
= 3.4.3 Alarm conditions

Unconfigured LIBERO Cx show "ConF" on the display.

Either "Strt" or the Profile-ID is shown on a configured but not started LIBERO Cx.

As soon as the LIBERO Cx is connected to the USB port, it switches to configuration mode.
= Continue with 3.4 Configuring the LIBERO Cx

After configuration remove the LIBERO Cx from the USB port.
Either "Strt" or the Profile-ID is shown on the display.

o THE FOLLOWING CASES COULD CAUSE COMMUNICATION PROBLEMS:
- Bad USB extension cable

« Passive USB hub. Please use an active USB hub or connect the LIBERO
Cx directly to the PC.

EN-15



GLPRG-

3.3

In this view, all avail-
able
LIBEROs are visible.

The following infor-
mation is shown

Single / multiple
device selection

Application

16 - EN

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Start of liberoCONFIG
T E— i
e, & 8 &

-
v @

ik ol

B
L!]

Start window of liberoCONFIG with 3 LIBERO Cx

- LIBEROID
- Type
- Firmware Version

- Expiry date

Except "Edit configuration”, all functions described in the following chapters can be applied

to multiple LIBERO Cx selected at the same time.

A A LIBERO CX IN STOP MODE DOES NOT APPEAR IN THE START WINDOW!

k=

ﬁ Fofialy

I& bl D fegparatimiy
@ Ciiwie st Wail

Chevii ITE Bepr feisijpds
8

ﬂl #hmpe l Cigiipm “ B hberral 1P

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



Etpne-&’l» CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Refresh
Refreshes the start window of liberoCONFIG

Edit configuration
= 3 Configuration of a LIBERO Cx

s
I

LIBERO SmartStart

@ = 3.8 LIBERO SmartStart settings

_ Check the PDF file integrity
POF 25

@ = 3.7 Check PDF Report Integrity

First-time use

i Options Before using liberoCONFIG for the first time make the following settings:
- Language
- Default file locations
- Password length
- Specify the paper format for the reports
= 3.3.1 Options

@ o Shows the information about the current program version and license number.

liberoCONFIG EN -17
LI6003EDb



ELPRG"&(‘_ CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.3.1 Options

In "Options" various general program settings can be made.

3.3.1.1 General Settings
[ ——— =
j e e Giarmw Detlings

‘sl e P A 1 e e e e e e R e e

TR RN L SRR

Options - General settings

m Language - German
- English

- Spanish

- French

- ltalian

- Dutch
Default File Loca- 3 different file locations may be defined or selected:
tions = For the configuration profiles see 3.4 Configuring the LIBERO Cx
= Calibration Profiles

It is not possible to assign a calibration profile to a LIBERO Cx,
see 3.6 Calibration - View/Print.

= 3.8 LIBERO SmartStart settings

18 - EN liberoCONFIG
LI6003Eb



ELPRG‘&‘— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.3.1.2 Additional Settings
e — e
e tulvirimrial Gatiimgn
mabmrin 't e i i it o s il i it -l in-mi | i
¥

B e | E ]

S| P U g o T gl g

B aw sl —

T Haaw

Options - Additional Settings

Parameters Data entry field used for the definition of the minimum password length.

View & Print - Not available for LIBERO Cx.

Template for Calibra- 0

tion Data + Settings only apply for LIBERO Tx.

Paper Size You may choose between A4 and Letter.

liberoCONFIG EN-19

LIGOO3EDb



GLPRG-

3.3.2 Menus
(AT
e 1 -
- o = e
Relisshi Lo Vo Pram Apprky L sl wpimattiss
Cordeuistion  Coofsjindlian Frafiln
Fhwtens m Livk Metmse Dasdapnatme
avimapis]
8 A
! -’ o iF
et L haniyr LEESS] el Changs
Paiwweand Pepargedl  Vaiiseid
Copah digi) P aiswnd ks Asinei Fgmumu W
bhit
L bi! |
Figa Vo Pami - 8 SRR
adiman Cablnsimn
Dby £ o i il i
arnl
ﬁq‘ = - X
Lrnmtp Clemk ¥ it Tiewr dar
‘e S Frpmt beingpty
Panimm et

Load Frafile

Save Prafile

Apply

20 - EN

reriotmd Ol e

T Bagiimid Damada

Buttons

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Chapter

3.4 Configuring the LIBERO Cx

3.5 Passwords

3.6 Calibration - View/Print

3.7 Check PDF Report Integrity
3.8 LIBERO SmartStart settings

The following buttons are used within liberoCONFIG:

+ Load Profile

Used to open a formerly saved profile for setting-up LIBERO Cx.

« Save Profile

Used to save a new profile in a file

* Apply

The currently displayed configuration settings are transferred to the LIBERO Cx.

Confirmation

All successful actions are confirmed, e.g. configuration.

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



GLPRC-

3.3.5

Profile Checksum

=1 Tewd s
SA7 21 A

3.4

Menu: Edit - Device
configuration

-
o

LIBERO Cx Display

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Configuration Profiles

A configuration profile represents all set-up information used by the selected LIBERO for a
monitoring task and defined by liberoCONFIG such as:

- Description of the PDF report

- Logging interval

- Alarm settings

- Format settings

- Handling options

Configuration profiles saved as "***. LiberoCFG" files can either be applied to multiple
LIBERO Cx or saved for later use.

The checksum is used to prove the validity of the profile and as reference value for a con-
figuration check. It is displayed in the "Configuration" window and is documented in the sec-
tion "LIBERO Configuration" of the PDF report.

Configuring the LIBERO Cx

The following chapter represents a step-by-step procedure for the configuration.

— —_— _ .

| = =
LIBERO Cx selected for configuration

The following chapters (3.4.1 Description - 3.4.6 Handling Options) are related to the func-
tions within the menu: Device.

= 3.2 Status information LIBERO Cx display

Configuration or creation of a configuration file (****.liberoCFG) is only possible if
0 at least one LIBERO Cx is shown in the start window.

EN - 21




GLPRC-

3.4.1

Red frame = field with
the profile checksum

PDF Report Title

Additional Informa-
tion

Hidden Information
PDF Report File-
name

Add Alarm Prefix

22 - EN

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Description

[ —— T |
RET—— =1 rpme |
mE owerd | ot ot il v o 8 A i e ol e i | i S it ki
| erpamm o e ki it -l - T T Tp— -
C R Ty P i o o =l - [TeTrr—— = .
uuuuuuu ten W T el lim g E——— =

[| | e S o |
e P Ermr TR |

BT | gt Ly oy

Feopln Tmmd e
X TR £

Information used as a header on the PDF report; up to 60 characters

Free text that can be added to the profile to appear on the PDF report.
1. 4 text fields limited to 15 characters; fields 1, 3, 5and 7
2. 4 text fields limited to 25 characters; fields 2, 4, 6 and 8

3. 6 lines of 80 characters

Two lines with text (limited to 80 characters) that do not appear in the PDF report. This infor-
mation is only visible in both applications elproVIEWER and liberoMANAGER.

Specified file name of the PDF report.

Depending on the recorded data and the alarm conditions, "ALARM" or "OK" is added to
the file name.

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



Etpne‘nfh- CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.4.2 Logging

The logging interval — _

and recording time will | SRR =
be displayed. You can r=rr L ittt e i e i
adjust settings by o i | b T
clicking on the arrow | [ ooy
buttons or by dragging T —
the sliding bar. LRLTE D
e T
o Vi e ] Loy =] (=
Logging Interval / The measuring interval ranges from 1 to 60 minutes.
Duration
THE DISPLAY OF THE LIBERO CX IS ONLY UPDATED AT THE MEASURING n
A INTERVAL.
Start Options Start-up delay
o After starting the LIBERO Cx by pressing the Start/Stop button, data logging only starts
E when the delay time has elapsed. "dELY" is shown on the display before logging is started
and "Run" flashes.

dELY

Start delay = 0

0 After starting the LIBERO Cx by pressing the Start/Stop button, data logging starts
immediately. The current measurement value is shown on the display and "Run"
flashes.

Logging can also be influenced with "Stop Options" as another parameter.
= 3.4.6 Handling Options

liberoCONFIG EN - 23
LI6003EDb



ELPRG\&!— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.4.3 Alarm conditions

Threshold violation I

i 'l'_l.'.'ln:.—.n: Fm Fnosiun vaae A A
i Tigper o i 1 i

TSR] sdbad o k F o Y - 5

— it Wi ¥ S N . i
| Ty ad T - -
| L

Tt [
I_l!rr:-li.u"! |

1:_.-.a— -‘.‘—\.\._ f—:-|_.-__- .._'___\.:.1 —

o

Ell.ul-a.g_u_.. . Ty r 1 i -
l“\-\_"I:;.u.:l'.|||.l.|'l'|'.|'l: P Aemdrret amje  ALAAN

Tirea ]

A AN ALARM CANNOT BE RESET!

Alarm mode » There are two different alarm modes:
+ Single alarm zone
¢ Mulii alarm zone

+ The available alarm mode depends on the employed type of the LIBERO Cx.

» A checked box activates the alarm mode.

B -

3.4.3.1 Single alarm zone, LIBERO CB
Only alarm zones H1 -
and L1 are available e —
I b TarmpErmiE s Alarrm
bl B T P T P Ty = ST S e sl A -
I [ B L e P e P s s i il il ol |
[ ST pelmr b i v Sl e b e e it el B B
[[epe— :-i'.r'—ﬁ-lil-i.hrﬂrli*h'lll-rﬂl-!.lﬂ1|-h-l-rrI"i'|Hri-|-ll.i-
T b P L e R O T =
e s

Temperature alarm activated for LIBERO CB with single alarm zone

24 - EN liberoCONFIG
LI6003Eb



ELPRG‘%“ CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.4.3.2 Multi alarm zones, LIBERO CS and CI

The funct/on” /\/Iqlt/ T e
alarm zones" splits the

alarm conditions in up ey L

to 8 independent |

zones; H1 - H4, G and L e e

L1 - L3. Zone G repre- ey e

sents the temperature SR f

range in which none of
the alarm conditions
are fulfilled.

Temperature alarm activated for LIBERO CS, LIBERO CD and LIBERO CI with multi alarm
zones

Alarm Zones » Used n
These check boxes are used to select the desired alarm zones.

« T[°C] or T[°F]
Data entry fields for the threshold values.

+ Alarm after
An alarm is not triggered until the threshold violation has lasted longer than the speci-
fied time.

+ Event

« Single
The delay time restarts for each threshold violation.

« Cumulative
An alarm will be triggered as soon as the elapsed time of all violations together has
reached the delay time.

» Excursions
Accepted number of excursions, without respect to the set alarm delay time.

« Zone H1 + L1 coupled.
If this field is checked, the information entered for the alarm zone in H1 are used for
both H1 overstepping and L1 understepping. (Total time and number of excursions
overstepping and understepping).

liberoCONFIG EN - 25
LI6O03EDb



ELPHGJI\— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Graphical Representation / Evaluation

ro
Torm bl
S 11
]
T b
18 5 i 0 T
R R RN 4 I R R L Y = 1IN 310 e
i i 1"E YT (] ] 1 (e ] TP ey 1 L] I
R | ] i vl ] TR R [N | i i i 5 ——
2 I.. l.l.ll.lbll i L} L _I Wlajig i '.;"l |.|| I| |I l. r‘i‘ 2
B i 1 ; b o i ERRSIRREREE o0 L1
S LD
=30
o LA
— — . - m
% EiE B EB|8|0]|= (EEEE £ g = | ¢ |B|6|56| &
i HHHAR - R HHHE
B A EIRIR(RL R (RBIStREEth £ IR R | & |R|A|E| ]
M, 4] F L F H I | 18 P " |= T 1] WlwWlX ¥
Temperature plot with zones
Data
Tempera-
Zone |ture range Number of thresh-|Plot section used for
[°C] Alarm duration old violations calculation
Add-up time [h]
H4 over 45 2.5 1 K
H3 |over 30 55 3 J+K+L
H2 over 15 10.5 6 l+J+K+L+M+W
H1 over 8 21 11 H+1+J+K+L+M+N+T+
V+W+X
G 2to0 8 16 7 A+G+O+Q+S+U+Y
L1 below 2 11 7 B+C+D+E+F+P+R
L2 below -10 |5 3 C+D+E
L3 below -20 (3 1 D
26 - EN liberoCONFIG

LIGOO3EDb



ELPRG"&(“ CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.4.3.3 MKT Alarm
MKT Mean Kinetic — I
Temperature e — __|
=i T sl e afiners Adurey
_—u e T S g e e e S e T g e i ) e B e B
| ey e Lirm il it ik gy Bl i 7 M LIRLEI] 1 v -l ks P i Wl il
] e L B e dien el b o e | i Bt e b e 1 o bl i g
I '--'\-'i'm'-:'.".-I L s | —— [
] ek
W A
o i T i
— youm M Lm
Frri bl
¥ L R A
| S Lavn ot s [ [

|
I E— —

MKT alarm and duration alarm

Only the section "MKT Alarm” is shown on this screen. For the maximum duration
ﬂ see 3.4.3.4 Duration Alarm

MKT Activation Possibility to enter a product specific value for the MKT activation energy between 42....
Energy 125 kd/mol. (standard value: 83 kd/mol.)
MKT Alarm » Enable MKT alarm

"r"r. A checked box activates the alarm mode.

» Lower MKT Limit
Data entry field for the threshold value.

» Upper MKT Limit
Data entry field for the threshold value.

As a reference value for the lower MKT threshold we recommend 0 °C. This entry
0 only serves to complete the general specifications for threshold values (min. -
max. value).

liberoCONFIG EN - 27
LI6003EDb



GLPRG-

3.43.4

Logging time

Duration Alarm

r

A

28 - EN

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Duration Alarm

[ TEYRE -

‘e T sl e afiners Adurey
_—ra L T L e L L
ey m o i il s o] e e gy el it ew o B LR
] o 1 L Wi et i e o S | o s Bty il 11 e
T i gttty [e——— T [ e
T gl
e

Ve ey Bt

@ T vabde [ e e

e

Frorle i oo
LRS- ) L)

it P Lt Pl Ly L

MKT alarm and duration alarm

Only the section "Duration Alarm" is shown on this screen. For MKT see 3.4.3.3

MKT Alarm

« A checked box activates the alarm mode.

An alarm is triggered if the logging time oversteps this value.

* Maximum Duration
Data entry field for the threshold value.

Maximum possible alarm duration = logging interval * 8800 measurements

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



ELPRG-&‘— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

344 Time settings
Country-specific set- — —
tingS. [ SR E g —
] Towres T-mlimeys
:I'II-I-.;I.-l-.r - - — iy -
kel —
BINE | o | o o [ | e (i L, ey
T e |
& Loyl [ spmgre ] s
Vot V| el st a1 vl
uThr;ni'rr. 1 i L0 - :':";;'I
Yy
et Pl e ] ey . =] (=
Time Zone used in Represents the time zone used in the PDF report. This setting is based on UTC.
PDF Report
Daylight Saving A checked box activates switchover between daylight saving time and winter time. n
T'mé Data input fields for:
l""t + Start date
* End date
+ Offset (difference between daylight saving time and winter time)
Default setting UTC
Date/Time format Choose format settings for date and time.

used in PDF Report

Default setting DD.MMM.YYYY (31.0ct.2012)

liberoCONFIG EN - 29
LI6O03EDb



Etpne-&’l» CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.4.5 PDF Options
Selection of the infor- o S S
mation contained in e — __|
the PDF Report = ke iie ikt ot Bty

- 1 ] B s s e T S i £45

~ursy " ¥ e i Lt o (75 St

M0 o= [ em=ima
—
— mamia___ pafiten
: S Lives Pt Py [ [

Y-Axis Scaling of + Automatically Zoom
Chart in PDF Report The Y-axis will automatically be scaled according to the range of the measured values.

» Use Preset Zoom

The Y-axis will be scaled according to the lower and upper threshold values.
PDF Report Custom-
izing
_ The following customizing options are activated by a checked box.

l""t - Hide alarm conditions in the PDF report

- Hide the alarm status in the PDF report

- Hide logging results in the PDF report

- Hide the chart in the PDF report

- Hide the alarm indicator in the PDF report
Measurement Value Selection of various display formats for

Format used in PDF

Report - Temperature unit °C or °F

- Decimal separator: xx.yy (point) or xx,yy (comma) status information

30 - EN liberoCONFIG
LIGOO3EDb



ELPRG‘&‘— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.4.5.1 Status information and error messages in the PDF report
File name
LIBERO PDF Raport No 1362085636 (LIBERO POF Report 20130531073356 71010001770, pal)
e p & = L L]
1 2 3 4 5

1. Unique PDF report number comprising the device ID and the timestamp of the PDF
report

File name specified for the PDF report during configuration
Date of report creation

Time of report creation

o bk 0D

Device ID

Logging Results - File  This timestamp corresponds to the time at which the LIBERO Cx was connected to a USB
created interface for the first time.

WARNING: Device In the event of an error or if the data are not complete, a warning is given with an error code
Error EXXX above the graph.

Nadeal Supplas since 1333

nFRHISDIEHST

liberoCONFIG EN - 31
LI6003Eb




GLPRG-

3.45.2

32-EN

Example: PDF report

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

L BB PO Simper e WESTT VAP 05 S v 25 51 ST RSN L g

Report Titie (60)

LR

L

: LIBEA 5 v 1
E-n T 0060 012

{

Tiron Bana: WG =ai hmchda T
m FFCED | riarcoe 00 St TR 53 14

A £ iaeh i trmaiit Tirram Totw Tirma iy o Eicasrmmnm Loagest Ese.  Fieha

T B

S —

- Hide alarm conditions in the PDF report - - Hide logging results in the PDF report

Hide the alarm status in the PDF report Hide the chart in the PDF report

Hide the alarm indicator in the PDF
report

(Only LIBERO CS and CB)

liberoCONFIG
LI6003EDb



ELPRG-&‘— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.4.6 Handling Options
Are usedto specifythe — —— —
button functionality, e .
the data shown on the 15 :f_‘:f_‘::j‘:'.':‘_ .
display and the speci- o e | o e - e e et B O
fied Profile-ID. L i e s L i U FL RS s i A i e
e ST [T yr—
rap e
UL ST TR TR =
i S ol s T Bl
e B1

B Temmal e Pl e i e S e S | e

s e Pl £ votieenl ol ol v i

e
et Pl e ] ey . =] (=
Stop Options » Minimum logging duration

Enter the minimum logging time. During this time the, LIBERO Cx cannot be stopped
with the Start/Stop button or by connecting it to a USB interface.

+ Disable stop button
ﬁ When the box is checked, logging can only be stopped by connecting to a USB port.
Display Options
h.-"'" By checking the box it is possible to:
¢| + Hide the measurement value on the LIBERO Cx display
D + Hide the alarm indicator on the LIBERO Cx display

235

liberoCONFIG EN - 33
LI6003Eb



GLPRC-

Profile-ID

=

PFO |

Default setting

3.4.7

3.4.8.1

34 - EN

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

+ 4 selection windows for defining the Profile-1D

0 The character set for the Profile-ID is restricted to the display capability.

» 3 display options for the Profile-ID
Different views are shown on the LIBERO Cx display depending on the selected option.

- Temporarily show the Profile-ID on the display

The Profile-ID is displayed by briefly pressing the Start/Stop button (less than 1
second)

- Always show Profile-ID instead of "Strt"

- Never show the Profile-ID

C001

Apply Configuration Profile

All selected LIBERO Cx are directly assigned a previously saved profile.

View/Print configuration

Creates a report with all configuration data. This report contains as many pages as LIBERO
Cx selected.

Example: Configuration report

! of 1 Sl s 00w "
£§22% 3
n,.'hEE. i
i i
15
T a

Menu bar

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



Elpne-&‘— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

LIEERQ Configuration Report

Fral s Copckaun: Pl Air PR L] Coriguratos Pamsscd: Kn
Frofls-x “fnn Dok feorpan Faaosmnd: kin
Twpe: B0t 413 Expiry e tE e
Lagger 10 10 (W AR S Dadiw: 10
Lag innersal Do on: Lhmin F &1d 3h s

Lo lgunad bee £132], ECaSgul o DR 0P 0 IE 133819 JUTC)

Eepoam Thi: Poui LIBERD CF S b POF Bipoam

nFaFok 14

ks Rk 55

[T =THIE T UBSRO L potfod o ingwdes d Pullilead POF Logger, 4 Wl beas

nizUred: PUF rdcalor end @ POF Legger sath opzer ared lsar alam theasholds

nizlred: Bpen ks sy nrtien P one auch as weoune Stk Stop butlon, minmmam

nkzlres: lggg g Lima balore LIERERG can b stepped or g ok sy Sunclic rsd iy, wll

nkeliru X LB E nzde b can abirm based undubon oKL

ImzLlired: Teixin 8 zamp B only, dean ines [ ErmC 0RO E ard oresbe pour man sattinge

Hidzen Line 1:

Hizen Line 2:

Fllaroama: LIRFAR IS Damn FOF Srpart

Trmzrraiuse: Mizwrd Time: Ewrart P el me Kllzaxrd Cxcursizne
LIE I o am Sngle [

HI; caer dDDC 40k Cmlatie ]

HY; weas 070 S04 Dumlythe L

HY; o 35000 LIy Cumulrike anlirritesd
4 B0 IS0 ardirnied

LL: bedoas 20C 4ECh Cumipbanie andintd
L2 bedoas 00 C inm Single 1

L3 bedoas 500 I Single i

Tode: 343 Couplect LB

WHT Ak Eaabled L) FART Beriaatiar Eraqigy. EELE |

Dot on Alarm Enabdad o

Tim= Tnae LT+ Cediphn Sandne Tir e kn

Dt Raime: DO AR Tifde: SaiTre: o

Tempermre ek " Caximal feparaind +APaim|

Fdods Ecalagal Cham. Eanoanrrcaly Toare

Hidz Akyrr Cpnsiions Ho Hide alar Sate! Ho HEE Logg ng Reaiis, FES
Hiks Chua: LB Hide alarim ndiatar: Ha

Wirimum Legping Cusalicre 30m Sina Oubor Dzl Mo Coplay Hize Mem.: Mo
Duzbry Hde Indicalne: Pz Pralde-10 mn Ciaplay: twbobinn

Pricied, il ONF IS 2005 8.1.0 ) eoubder /0007 20013

liberoCONFIG EN - 35
LI6003EDb



ELPHG\Q"L CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.5 Passwords
LIBERO Cx uses 2 different password functions. Both passwords can be set, changed and
ﬁ'i ﬁ?‘[ reset as long as the LIBERO Cx has not been started.
|-',f,‘_ﬂ |-'__t3 + Configuration password
- Is used to protect the LIBERO Cx against unauthorized configuration changes.
fﬂf .% + Data access password

If a data access password is set, the data of the PDF report can only be evaluated if the
password is known.

Set/Change — _ S If "New Password" & "Retype new Pass-
- = word" are left blank, the password will be
Bama e e o pmassed (0 woter o V] o700 RO reset_
[ —

E Reset - i . e If you have forgotten the password:

1. To reset the password the displayed
"Request-Code" and the ID number
has to be mailed to ELPRO-BUCHS

B AG (password-reset@elpro.com).

e R ' 2. ELPRO-BUCHS AG will send the
"Reset Code" by e-mail after clarifying
s ownership.

Calculation of the "Reset Code" is only possible at ELPRO-BUCHS AG.
This code is just valid for the respective LIBERO Cx.

36 - EN liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



liberoCONFIG
LI6003EDb

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Calibration - View/Print

Creates a validation certificate for all selected LIBERO Cx. This contains as many pages
as LIBERO Cx selected.

Example: Validation certificate

+El Infl-- bl

100 %

e

Print ||

[E

Page Setup |-

Export 'ﬁ.,'_
Zoom

Print Layout

Menu bar

EN - 37




ELPHGJ{— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

GLPRG/-

Validation Certificate

Cantificann Mumbar: VC-TID 00O LRGE
Cwars Type LIETROCh

Ewrars i ThE a0l B
Cerim Aprman LR |

Expary dutw- Ent ol DASIO0A

T PEG i 1l B OO e D it G brane ol ol et ds i OO e 1o @) OB i 115 @isesridang
'lﬁﬂ:--nlllll-ll-ru‘lﬂ "L Ad pmptane Teai” faned on s dady prodermian. me s eeETe] 50wy sl

1y T ard e LIFACHELITL AS revicka thun mae [NTRD) reprmaoed shoes hae
_1 s burtured mroefag o DUPEDT § Cunsiy Asrancs grwedsren o ben pases the ey ey

L

Tenpemen colrwon o 0T ksl #01X

e
Tampaan s Cabbamans ol serdand Terrgarmas calpratn 51 1% T o bageld T e ree]
| TErpE ol & l:ﬂ!"!’lll 25 " LR l i ]
Wil ialibaratisr ol LERD) iertricad coiivain g =1°C WL e
dunrg saamhing { Fisrnicd ralimainm w75 T ] | —
T Er o daraian sl T maany e |
840 °C i st £18% Fiised
SwaEre Cabhi At grad s TAd oy el
“l=t Arephascs Telt” i 1T o ROS T [FLET &)
Syyiprr ool brealiae anal fumfamaldy bk
40 05 °C i gl LA s [
A ud rrbpienie Vaethir it e crt el Sy WS Ve i LabBorios meres] ot @ aceslen Lo e rafart el s el

toiadwiiet] B T, L Sl

Al pweficaiey for ihe s refeerr ey ave on Tle o TR BUDWA-AG.

38 - EN liberoCONFIG
LI6O03Eb



Etpnc“mk CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.7 Check PDF Report Integrity

. The software liberoCONFIG has the capability to validate the integrity of the PDF report. If
'y the files have passed, test results will be shown and can be printed or archived.

8

Procedure: LIBERO 1. Select and open PDF files which should be checked.

PDF Report Integrit
P anty Check PDF File

A report with the check results will be created. This report contains as many pages as
LIBERO Cx selected.

3.71 Example: Check the PDF Report Integrity
I oF 1| = | E]FiR™ DO L™ B
E 3 B =
EER :
3= @ 4
£ 8
£ o

Menu bar

liberoCONFIG EN - 39

LI6OO3Eb



ELPRQ,&\— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Check LIBERO PDF File Integrity

Device

Logger 1D: 71010001868

Type: LIBEROCS

PDFFile

Report number: 1372767794

File created: 02.07.2013 12:23:14 [UTC +00:00)

File name: hA\Entwicklung\Dokumentation'\Anleitungen’LI LiberaLIBERD C -
Diverses\TestdateienyOK LIBEROCS Demo PDF Report 20130702122314
71010001868 pdf

Check Results

File content: Checked - 0K

Embedded data: Checked - 0K

Prirted: libero COMFIG 201:3.6.1.0 f agubler # 02 07 2012
40 - EN liberoCONFIG

LIGOO3EDb



GLPRC-

3.8

@

LIBERO SmartStart
Create and make set-
tings see 3.3.2 Menus
- Extras

The basic configura-
tion process using
Pack & Go is as fol-
lows:

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

LIBERO SmartStart settings

The LIBERO SmartStart application allows bulk configuration of multiple LIBERO Cx. End
users can select from a list of possible pre-defined profiles and then have the option to add
shipment-specific information that will later appear on the PDF report.

First, the "LIBERO SmartStart Settings" menu is used to select configuration profiles that

have already been created and saved. An appropriate title and color are assigend to each
profile for easier selection.

Then, the LIBERO SmartStart allows additional information fields to be defined so that ship-
ment-specific information can be easily added (i.e. carrier, tracking number) and viewable
on the PDF report. During the final programming process, information can be added either
in the form of plain text or dropdown menu. All other critical device settings in the configu-
ration profile, such as handling and alarm settings, are static and cannot be changed. After
the initial settings are defined in the LIBERO SmartStart menu, a LIBERO SmartStart Pack
& Go file (*.exe) file is created.

Another feature of the LIBERO SmartStart Pack & Go is an automatic report of the LIBERO
ID, applied configuration profiles and the additional information that was entered. The auto-
matic report is called the SmartStart Configuration Report (SSCR). The SSCR can be pro-
cessed further and replaced error-prone manual listings of which LIBERO data logger (or

indicator) is contained in which shipment.

1. Open the Pack & Go file
2. Select the appropriate configuration profile (by name and/or color)

3. Add shipment-specific information manually or from a drop-down menu

EN - 41



Start

@

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

P Exit SemartStart Sestings = Return to liberoCONFIG.

File format

42 - EN

&= LEEER ! ‘mrart ast fafiisan e
. -
Sunle Fark Al Berwws Capy  bevs Rl Bem Brpurinyy  Hepari
Bl Bew  Bem B Bemllp  Dess 0 OM | Seang
Tk 3 (s i Camfupames Liparr
TS
T
ks [T
G bl
Ll pamng confgussiien of dals Ingge
& .lq:ﬁ'l:l:l'h:r-:l'lplﬁ
T i Ly Conignstion Pross 01 TCS (I Camgemnaion S ibasol 05 -
Paswemd
| B Coniguesies P azreoni
o] PETH e yp—
Ash st ey ol
Drwemn Farsdp | | BTN 05
Pl Tithe - =] i Fiked | =
- | - i Fskd 2 -
i v 1 [ = bk, Foch 3 -
Wia L ] e = ind Fosk] -
Wi el | X "-'| b Faskd :
e Lew i [ -] inda Fiekdl -
s w5 | = iridn Fiske 7 -
e Lew s | =] inda Pkl 8 &
e L 7 | =] Fickien Lra | -
i Lew [ ;i Habden Lme 7 i -
L — A e - |
LIBERO SmartStart Settings
= 3.8.1 ltems
= 3.8.2 Configuration Report
= 3.8.3 Create SmartStart Pack & Go
P el g
W W et
**** liberoSMS
liberoCONFIG

LIGOO3EDb



ELPHGJI\— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.8.1 Items
Manage items
-3
o fioe ' PrakoiAl 2R ST
Cok N e |
Stail Wi
@ Une smehing oo of dals iogge
T Fyoply ek sian peskis
Paismmile
1] oy Comapanation Povsveced
[ Agpl Dww by P gessond
Deves Fary  [LIBERDCx 2]
P! Tite CT ke, Fm 1 T
Fiaruan T Inke: Fsiel 2 {0 -
i i » Il R 3 (o b -
Pl - |rde P |p.£“ -".I
Inba Line 1 [ _.r' Inbp Fisd S D DCORE -
fris Lins A A - e P |E -
trks. L & o= v irke. Fim 7 b =
L T L
ke, Line 7 o e e
LT S e L E C T —
L seviaddigosioassn  —
Overview: LIBERO SmartStart Settings
liberoCONFIG EN - 43

LIGOO3EDb



E!LPHCWL CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Icons
Use the "ltems" function to add, modify or remove new items of the LIBERO SmartStart file.
The new entry is added at the end of the list. Up to 500 LIBERO SmartStart items can be
defined.
? | Typically one item is created per profile, product or study number.
Adds a copy of the selected items to the item list with the name: "Copy of xxxxx". This copy
5 can be used as the basis for another item.
| opy
ltem

Loy 11208 Prokis F¥
Copy of Shady Ti0d Poble FF

: The respective input field is activated by checking the box.
w
E] This icon opens a window for the definition of the variable information.
Iltem settings « Title

The title is the designation for the selected item. Enter a short, clear name.

« Color

Each item can be assigned a color. The color serves to identify the item quickly at a
later point while working with LIBERO SmartStart.

Start mode + Use existing data logger configuration

Is used if it is not necessary to assign a specific profile to the LIBERO Cx. The LIBERO
Cx retains the current configuration.

+ Apply configuration profile
A profile previously created with liberoCONFIG is used.

ONLY PROFILES FROM THE SAME LIBERO DEVICE FAMILY CAN BE
ASSIGNED.

Passwords Configuration and data access passwords can be entered. They will be automatically added
to each LIBERO configured with LIBERO SmartStart.

- A checked box opens the window for entering the password.

W

- An empty field deletes the existing password.

44 - EN liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



GLPRC-

3.8.1.1

Device family

Add information
during configuration

N
=1

I-rErEeey|
Tt |
Tasl 2

Yol n

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

&pply Pinomrnd E
C rerdiganrastinemn P e mesrad|
racossil
ripidl Faiivad
T

Apply password

Add information during configuration

Manual or automatic recognition of the device family.

» When a configuration profile is assigned, LIBERO SmartStart automatically enables the
available information options.

« If the existing LIBERO configuration is used, manually select which device family is

used.

It is possible to make entries for all variable information of the PDF report during profile

assignment.

Nno access:

add text
edit text
add dropdown

insert dropdown

There are no entries possible

If all entries are set to "no access", no entry prompts appear during
profile assignment with SmartStart Pack & Go. In all other cases an
entry window is opened to enter text with a barcode reader or with

the keyboard.
Entries can be added to the existing text.

The existing text can be supplemented and changed.

Opens the "Edit Dropdown" window for selection of predefined infor-

mation. The existing line content is supplemented.

Opens the "Edit Dropdown" window for selecting pre-defined infor-

mation. The existing line content is always overwritten.

EN - 45



ELPHG\Q"L CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Commentary

Two minus signs in front of the text are treated as a comment in the dropdown and cannot
be added or inserted in a mandatory field.

_ A checked box permits editing of the text in the "Dropdown" list during configuration.
e

A

Input required during 0 Successful configuration is only possible when all activated fields are filled out.
conhfiguration

3.8.2 Configuration Report

The configuration report is optional extra and not required for LIBERO SmartStart
0 Pack & Go to function correctly.
If no automatic reporting of the configured LIBERO Cx is needed, skip this section
and continue with 3.8.3 Create SmartStart Pack & Go.

A T
Wamed Park sl Semeys lpy Lo Elpep Haen

B G Ruiiin s B i U i "
Ferk B L= B Lartupedmn Renmi)

Menu bar - configuration report

The configuration report documents all configurations done by LIBERO SmartStart. With
the aid of the "Placeholder Editor" the used file name, path and the parameters documented
may be customized.

Reporting ON / OFF

I___i_;__(;l__lfl_ is OFF

Configuration report - The logging of the actions in the configuration report is switched ON / OFF.

ON

46 - EN liberoCONFIG

LI6O03Eb



ELPH% CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.8.2.1 Report Settings

T s, -
[
L L] I'ds Selfisgs

Semr

e s e e d G i e = e sl
m e b i e b B i S i L e I
b1 =

L
L L]
lTebim

DR S R RN R
Lt Devviem @ e Vi

r—
L P g e | et 016
[, — EEY
File settings
Path Default setting for saving the configuration report.

Subdirectories
Filename

This button is used to insert placeholders for the designation of subdirectories and file n

- namos,

3.8.2.2 Report Content

This window is used to define the placeholders and the formats used to create the report.

¥ iy o e eree—yy i
- — Napari Camvd e
T by SO ST S NI S NPT [ SR a———"y -

sl Frmuikde | e il e Tafes el o ol bupmeres =
g iy’ N | b Ve kot b i i

B gy iy ey
T T
2 P b e

Report Content

liberoCONFIG EN - 47
LI6O03EDb



ELPRG‘&‘— CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Options The current report can be added as an extension to the existing one or the existing report
replaced by the new one.

This button starts the ,Placeholder Editor”. The selected placeholders determine the con-

tent of the PDF report.

3.8.2.3 Placeholder Editor
Example

Placeholders are expressions that appear as variable information in the | Data logger 1D
report.

This is the syntax of the placeholder "DataloggerID" as shown in the Y%Logger ID%
window.

During the creation of the PDF report the placeholder is replaced by the | 71010001789
current information, of the LIBERO configured with LIBERO SmartStart.

J Flacphcize Edins [——

Yoty B i s o ST pLacahplde s i pAns e et T e placebeices) @ e e we o b anesed ek B e by doubie- clox i ol
wal oy The miar phelciar sl bes wapiee el oo Ben 1wl sshe Sarg nunbma, [ate s T s mcen s e e B ceabied o S Troowed ' pss sy
Lirw H wlgs tmf b rromem milverramn

Dk Lioggen D T T o e p— e [ T T I

Lot T i
oo e [T ormasd ™|
HPLF Fapdd Titm
+ brfurrsides Fissd |

e il 2

g e F sz 0]

Infraralon Pz 4

i rbos: Pl 5

Tl i Pt B

Iriraraskow i

il Pl 0
+ e L 1

el v L 2

i bk | aws 0]

nfoarade Lira &

it Lew 5

o Ll £

nrradr L ©

Irdearrakor Line W

Hideders Lirms 1

Hikdert Lk 2

Compareed [ e M ares

Proda i1

Prodie Cheth jum
| St T M M e .

Fgir wh FlyTe " n "

48 - EN liberoCONFIG
LI6OO3EDb



GLPRC-

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

Description

Data Logger ID

Data Logger Type

Firmware Version

Remaining Battery

Configuration User

Configuration Time

Configuration Time ("Format")

PDF Report Title

Information Field 1 ... 8

Information Line 1 ... 8

Hidden Line 1... 2

Configured File Name

Profile-1D

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Syntax
%LoggerID%

%LoggerType%

%FirmwareVersion%

%RemainingBattery%

%ConfigurationBy%

%ConfigurationTime%

%Configuration-
Time("Format")%

%ReportTitle%

%lnfoField1% ...
%InfoField8%

%InfoLine1% ...
%InfoLine8%

%HiddenLine1%
%HiddenLine2%

%ConfiguredFile-
Name%

%ProfilelD%

Function

ID of the data logger configured

with SmartStart.

Type of the LIBERO Cx (CB, CD,
Cl, CS), configured with LIBERO

SmartStart.

Firmware version of the LIBERO
Cx configured with LIBERO

SmartStart.

Current battery level of the
LIBERO Cx at the time of config-

uration with SmartStart.

Computer and user name

Point of time of the data logger
configuration. Format settings
according to regional settings of
the computer. Time zone corre-

sponds to PDF settings.

Time of the configuration of the
LIBERO Cx with user-defined

date-time format
Title of the PDF report
= 3.4.1 Description

Field 1 to 8 of the additional infor-

mation in the PDF
= 3.4.1 Description

Line 1 to 8 of the additional infor-

mation in the PDF
= 3.4.1 Description

Hidden line 1 to 2 of the addi-
tional information in the PDF

= 3.4.1 Description

Configured PDF file name

= 3.4.1 Description
User defined profile ID
= Profile-ID

EN - 49




GLPRC-

Placeholder:
Configuration Time
("Format")

Examples

50 - EN

Description Syntax

Profile Checksum %ProfileChecksum%

SmartStart ltem Name %SmartStartltem-
Name%

Application Name Y%ApplicationName%

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Function

Automatically calculated check-
sum

Name of the selected LIBERO
SmartStart item

Corresponds to the "Window
Title"

= 3.8.3 Create SmartStart
Pack & Go

This placeholder allows a customized date and time format.

Place-
holder

dd

MM
MMM
MMMM
yyyy
hh

HH
mm

SS

tt

27z

("Format")

Function

Day with leading zero

Month with leading zero

Shortcut month (Jan, Feb, Mar. ..)
Name of month not abbreviated

Year with four digits

Time in 12-hour format with leading zero
Time in 24-hour format with leading zero
Minutes with leading zero

Seconds with leading zero

AM/PM designator

UTC Offset in format hh:mm

yyyy MMM dd hh:mm:ss 2013 Jul. 17 16:23:12

dd MMM. yyyy 17 Jul. 2013
yyyy-MM 2013-07
dd/MM/yyyy 17/07/2013

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



E!LPHC% CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

3.8.24 Example of a configuration report
The following line numbers refer to the line of text in the "Placeholder Editor"

The used control characters quotation marks ("...") and semicolon (;) are interpreted
according to the country settings of MS Excel. Depending on the country settings different
characters for the described functions have to be used.

Notes Line | Description

1 Date and time configured with the placeholder: Configuration time ("Format") con-
figured.

Text

3 - Always use placeholder with quotation marks. In this case a semicolon (;)
used within the text of the placeholder, will not be interpreted as column
formatting.

- Semicolon (;) between placeholders are used for column formatting.
- Control characters have no effect on reports opened with an editor.
4 Entire line in quotes

- Text and parameters are not separated into different columns.

- Control characters have no effect on reports opened with an editor.

Placeholder Editor

examples p
[Fon |
:rl , '] .
di 5
Report opened with -
MS Excel 1 oo
1 1 Dutiogper Tyos snd |
# 1. Drtinggsr Typs i 10 001040 Tad-h

4 i Rarsgger Typs e 0038 TeiN

Report opened with 8 S011 Manm 19 01:23

an editor I 0Tl pggeEr Type and ID
B “pit logger Type snd 107 "LG00TH4A " "TEl-u
4 ot Vegger TypE and 1016002800 TEL-N

Example of a report

AT AT T sE 2T AL, Do faene R e Treeaep preeho s Disleere B TSRS g e B S0 E usres danas

G T TN AT D e T ey e e e Disliesr B TAHSSS G Sbipparp e R TS e ik
FH IO | Rk I R EE TS, B | R SR FL TP PPLRL R ST ETH I E |"‘|I-rl_- RN R il Fpp e M TS Singagene
liberoCONFIG EN - 51

LI6OO3Eb



3.8.3

File format

Pack & Go runs:

3.8.3.1

o

Program Window

52 - EN

CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Create SmartStart Pack & Go

(@)txo1 s 30

| o [ Eo Bem- Bem iy L S o T Tt
Furk B G Berm

Menu bar - Pack & Go

Carfapantun Regnib

This is a function to set up an executable file of LIBERO SmartStart including all required

settings and configuration profiles.

This file permits the configuration of a LIBERO Cx with a given profile, without any addi-

tional programs and without installation.
(.exe)

- onanyPC
- from a WEB, FTP or file server

- or from the Internet

SmartStart Pack & Go Settings

:_ o = — .__.-_:
- el i I R el I
e L T st ey i
- = e & -
e, —
| eI LTS e
=g =
| Twvliba Lo anp
1 P g}
I T |
| [ —mm e
Settings
+ Window Title

Window title bar of the executable (.exe) file. This title can provide information such as:

Service provider, location or version.

« Language
- English - ltalian
- German - Spanish
- French - Dutch

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



ELPHC“Q{L CONFIGURATION OF A LIBERO CX

Pack & Go Security + Start Password - only authorized staff is permitted to run SmartStart Pack & Go.

» Expiry Date - the program is going to run until this date only.

Workflow of Pack & 1. Define profiles and LIBERO SmartStart settings.
Go = 3.4 Configuring the LIBERO Cx
= 3.5 Passwords

Create an (.exe) file which includes the following information:

2.
- Defined profiles and LIBERO SmartStart settings

- File name and title of the window

- Optionally: Password and expiry date

Send the (.exe) file to the respective department.

3.
@ . 4. The recipient runs the (.exe) file and configures the LIBEROs.

= 4 Using SmartStart Pack & Go

3.9 Help
Help Used to search for a specific help topic.
liberoCONFIG EN - 53

LI6OO3Eb



Elpne.&\— USING SMARTSTART PACK & GO

4 Using SmartStart Pack & Go

When starting the SmartStart Pack & Go (.exe) file created with liberoCONFIG, a window
with predefined settings appears. The window text and the respective color code is defined
= in the LIBERO SmartStart settings.

= 3.8 LIBERO SmartStart settings

Mode
The LIBERO Cx must
be in Conf or Strt
mode!
The first item from the LIBERO SmartStart list is displayed, showing the assigned color and
title.
o Coborm TELET ] THE PROFILE CHECKSUM CORRESPONDS TO THE PROFILE CHECKSUM
OF THE CONFIGURATION!
= 3.3.5 Configuration Profiles
Now the LIBERO can be plugged into the USB port.
(@ et v -]
' i
-}
Framms Tl b | L1 FWATY i
SmartStart Pack & Go then automatically sends the selected profile to the LIBERO.
54 - EN liberoCONFIG

LIGOO3EDb



Key to entries

Missing variable

* Required infarmatian

liberoCONFIG
LI6003EDb

USING SMARTSTART PACK & GO

B amenrr e ﬁ

Mt o,

b ik & e LN B DL Y

e

| e 1 ) =" L] Hj="
e ] ]

T T ]

[ ]

B e e

W i v skl

i
G EEIEC AN Aerme o mm VLS ey e S e o
e s 0 L il ol T R R Yl 0 O e L

Higrins |ams

P M el d o S e e B 8ol e ST PR

e cmiin rodw TP Seppres (e p g S i oy

P |

e S0 4 =

If LIBERO SmartStart allows input of additional information, a window will open. The infor-

mation can be entered via the keyboard or barcode reader.

1. Edit text

2. Add dropdown
3. Insert dropdown
4. Add text

= 3.8.1 ltems

0 Fields highlighted in gray cannot be edited.

’r-'lrd-m:r, It “

Ow Fiwlils with & * i dipd ;e guai-ed
.-_-.L_-. Plesas caimplete e P

[ o |

Error message

When all entries have been made, the profile settings and the variable entries are sent to
the LIBERO.

EN - 55



USING SMARTSTART PACK & GO

| Foine Clets bommn | L1 4TY

Now disconnect the LIBERO from the USB port and continue with the next LIBERO.

4.1 Change of Settings

A SmartStart Pack & Go can contain several items / profiles. Click the setting window with
the right mouse button and select the right profile, for example: Antiallergics.

[+ B L] —r?.ﬁ‘l

H.I?-—.l HLIvEETT J

il

B '-'.:-:.'_'ﬁ

| P Tt e [ R R

After changing the profile you can proceed with the next LIBERO.

56 - EN liberoCONFIG
LI6003Eb



ELpne,m!— USING SMARTSTART PACK & GO

4.2 Error Messages

In case of an error, a message will be displayed.

[ ——r——

Foommy ot bomaiie 4 L1LE 7Y |

Reasons for error massages:
- Profile incompatible
"Cancel" selected during data download

- LIBERO has been disconnected during configuration.

liberoCONFIG
LI6003EDb

EN - 57



Etpncﬁf\p_ MISCELLANEOUS

5 Miscellaneous

5.1 Software license

Registration The software liberoCONFIG is available for downloading from the website www.elpro.com.
The license key required for licensing is sent to you free of charge e-mail.

License This license information is sent in the email:

ELITRRNFTRer T

T gl am o TS ew _——m— e ———

eeae Blee e lean e LHa =a =t mem =t B

e e T anall e a1 amae User name: XXXXXX XXXXXX
o dr e ab.es waidir dnrodlliior vlies —re Lie

B L Tl T T e e | O

Siun om0 nmian Lome 0o Company name: zzzzzz
Svdnr. Linwuir i dtoase calie cimer slrurr
RO R T

rat vimr e, serial number: yyyy-yyyy-yyyy

(LT A RA R N LA R
wecrwws ol e s e s =g erc R e
LS N BT ] R
P L LT St e Lo B e Tt it e Sl B bl S il |

Pl ae Bnd 15% 0d -

LTI STy
SEm oy mn TSRV O
Areicl camer.. LLLL LLLL LLLL

aivene w.rrmno.

Al=nnrm g me omlalem WF Lt EETIE L =
NI IR I LT LI T
P igerie oy Fomeil ke mreiam s Laeraare. -

LR N LR NN AL R L L L R LY T LD
1" = e Taom noa [, PN NTEEY N
O TN LTINS SR S - T E] RIS )

A s L LI LT = TR TR R A TR
- oallm 1 oaallim ol ma ocmsom o
PR § Dbl ar el dmknd R oy ke ded

L L N R R R R Ll L TRl R P )
e immonen 11

Download The download link is also contained in the e-mail. The software can be downloaded up to
twice with the supplied link. Re-registration is necessary afterwards.

58 - EN liberoCONFIG
LIGOO3EDb



GLPRC-

5.2

5.3

MISCELLANEOUS

ELPRO Customer Service Information

If you need any assistance from the ELPRO Customer Center, please make sure you can
provide the following information:

Software version; Select "Info" in the menu option "Application”
Used LIBERO type
PDF report of the LIBERO

Which actions were carried out before the problem arose (exact description of the
LIBERO handlimg: time, temperature, shock etc.)

Specification of the error, error codes

Revision History

Author Date Version Description

AG  16/08/2013 -
AG 07/05/2015 a
AG 08/09/2016 b

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

first edition
New functions for LIBERO Cx Firmware version 4.16
LIBERO CD for dry ice shipments added

EN - 59




GLPRG/-

Index

A

Actions - confirmed 20
Alarm duration 26, 28
Alarm indicator 10
Alarm mode 24, 25, 27
Alarm reset 24

Alarm zones 25

Apply 20

Available Liberos 16

B
Battery 8, 10
Buttons 20

Cc

Calibration Certificate 37
Case 10

CE9

Checksum 21

Color 44

Configuration 52
Configuration Mode 15
Configuration password 36
Configuration report 34
Copy 44

Cumulative events 25

D

Data access password 36
Date 50

Daylight saving time 29
Decimal separator 30
Default file location 18
Device 21

Device error 14

Device family 45
Device selection 16
Display 10

Disposal 8

E

Edit dropdown 45

EMI 9

EoL - End of Life 13

Error message 14

Exceptional environmental conditions 9
Expiry date 10, 16, 53

60 - EN

F

Factory settings 15

File format 21, 42, 52

File name 22, 31

Format 19

Format Measurement Value 30

|

Indicator 7

Indicators 13

Influence of temperature 8, 11
Information - hidden 22
Infrared radiation 9

Integrity 39

L

Language 18
License key 58
Lifetime 16

Lithium 8

Load Profile 20
Logger 7

Logging 14
Logging interval 23

M

Mac OS 12

Measuring value unit 25
Menu bar - report 34
Microwaves 9

MKT activation energy 27
MKT alarm 27

Multi Alarm 25

P

Pack & Go 53

Pack & Go - settings 52
Password 19, 36, 53
Password length 19
PDF file check 39

PDF report 32, 45
PDF/A - ISO standard 6
Placeholder 49
Placeholder Editor 51
Prefix 22

Profile 10, 20, 21
Profile Checksum 22
Profile default locations 18
Profile ID 34

Program version 17

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb



GLPRC-

R

Registration 58
Report 47

Report title 22
Request-Code 36
Reset code 36
Reset Password 36
Run 10

S

Save profile 20

Selection 44

Serial number 58

Single events 25

SmartStart 41

SmartStart - configuration 44
SmartStart - configuration report 46
SmartStart - items 44

SmartStart - Pack & Go 52
SmartStart - password 44
SmartStart - Placeholders 49, 50
SmartStart - report 51

Start 10

Start delay 23

Start options 14

Start/Stop button 10

Stop mode 13

Stop options 14

System requirements (PC) 12

T
Temperature unit 30
Threshold violation 24
Time 50

Time format 29

Time Zone 29

Title 44

U
UCT Coordinated Universal Time 29
USB-Port 15

\'}
Validation certificate 37
Violations 25

w
WEEE 8, 9

X
X-Ray 9

Y
Y-axis 30

liberoCONFIG
LI6O03EDb

MISCELLANEOUS

EN - 61




GLPRG-

ELPRO-BUCHS AG

Langaulistrasse 45
9470 Buchs 1
SWITZERLAND

i
email: swiss@elpro.com

For local representatives see:
www.elpro.com

I PRAXISDIENST

Mr-diral dvaples siare 1951

z Order here!

Operation Manual
liberoCONFIG
LI6003Eb 09.2016



	1 LIBERO Cx safety information
	1.1 Influence of temperature
	1.2 Battery
	1.3 Disposal
	1.4 Exceptional environmental conditions

	2 Quick start
	3 Configuration of a LIBERO Cx
	3.1 Introduction to liberoCONFIG
	3.1.1 Configuration file till SmartStart Pack & Go exe file
	3.1.2 System requirements

	3.2 Status information LIBERO Cx display
	3.2.1 EoL - End of Life
	3.2.2 Schedule: Start to stop of logging
	3.2.3 Error codes
	3.2.4 Configuration mode

	3.3 Start of liberoCONFIG
	3.3.1 Options
	3.3.2 Menus
	3.3.3 Buttons
	3.3.4 Confirmation
	3.3.5 Configuration Profiles

	3.4 Configuring the LIBERO Cx
	3.4.1 Description
	3.4.2 Logging
	3.4.3 Alarm conditions
	3.4.4 Time settings
	3.4.5 PDF Options
	3.4.6 Handling Options
	3.4.7 Apply Configuration Profile
	3.4.8 View/Print configuration

	3.5 Passwords
	3.6 Calibration - View/Print
	3.7 Check PDF Report Integrity
	3.7.1 Example: Check the PDF Report Integrity

	3.8 LIBERO SmartStart settings
	3.8.1 Items
	3.8.2 Configuration Report
	3.8.3 Create SmartStart Pack & Go

	3.9 Help

	4 Using SmartStart Pack & Go
	4.1 Change of Settings
	4.2 Error Messages

	5 Miscellaneous
	5.1 Software license
	5.2 ELPRO Customer Service Information
	5.3 Revision History


